## **RESOLUTION NO. 1989-**53

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH BEHAVIOR MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE AN EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TO THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR (\$50,860.00 -GENERAL FUND) - PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1988-54, adopted March 22, 1988 authorized a contract with Behavior Management Associates to provide an employee assistance program to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for a period of one (1) year at a cost of Fifty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred & 00/100 (\$53,900.00); and

WHEREAS, the pre-implementation phase of this program took longer than had been originally anticipated, thus delaying the orientation "kick-off" presentation to supervisory staff personnel at the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and full implementation of the program until January, 1989.

WHEREAS, the continuity of this program is critical to the success of the program; and

WHEREAS, it is mutually agreeable to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and to Behavior Management Associates to extend the time of this contract for a period of one (1) additional year to insure the continuity of the program; and

WHEREAS, the cost as negotiated of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty & 00/100 (\$50,860.00) Dollars to continue services for a period of one (1) additional year has been determined to be fair and reasonable to the Authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to extend the contract with Behavior Management Associates for a period of one (1) year at a cost of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty & 00/100 (\$50,860.00) Dollars for a new total contract amount of One Hundred Four Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty & 00/100 (\$104,760.00) Dollars.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable from the General Fund.

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees of in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority. **RESOLUTION NO 1989-53** Page 2

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	April 18	, 1989
		Ent they
		President /

Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer